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Dear Members,
Assalam-o-Alaikum

On behalf of the Board of Directors’ we take the opportunity to place before you
condensed interim financial statements for the half year ended March 31, 2020.

Financial performance

The financial results of the Company for the half year ended March 31, 2020 compared
with the corresponding period are summarized below:

Half year ended Half year ended
March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019

                               (Rupees in thousands)

Operating profit 394,108 483,433
Finance cost (21,798) (21,062)

372,310 462,371
Other income 79,166 27,316
Profit before taxation 451,476 489,687
Taxation (55,109) (31,791)
Profit after taxation 396,367 457,896

Basic earnings per share (Rupees) 22.83 26.37

During the period under review, your company has earned a profit after tax of Rs.
396.367 million as compared to the profit of Rs. 457.896 million in the corresponding
period of last year thus registered a decline of Rs. 61.53 million that is 13.43%. Net sales
during the six months ended were Rs. 2.957 billion as compared to Rs. 2.817 billion in
the corresponding period resulting an increase of Rs 0.14 billion that is around 5%.

SUBSEQUENT EVENT AND DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors in their meeting held on May 21, 2020 has declared an interim
cash dividend of Rs. 6.50 per shares i.e. 65% for the half Year ended March 31, 2020.
These condensed interim financial statements do not include the effect of interim
dividend.

OPERATING SEGMENT RESULTS

The division wise performance is presented below:

Sugar Division

The financial and operational performance of sugar division is given below:

Financial performance
Half year ended Half year ended
March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019

                               (Rupees in thousands)

Sales 806,636 922,128
Cost of sales (954,119) (927,907)
Gross (loss) / profit (147,483) (5,779)
Distribution cost (4,788) (15,180)
Administrative expenses (37,851) (34,929)
Segment operating result (190,122) (55,888)

DIRECTORS' REVIEW REPORT
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Operational performance
2019-20 2018-19

Date of start of season November 25, 2019 December 13, 2018
No. of days mill operated 87 84
Crushing (M. Tons) 396,965 467,828
Production from sugarcane (M.Tons) 42,959 50,892
Sales (M. Tons) 19,601 20,552
Recovery (%) 10.82% 10.88%

Crushing of sugarcane commenced well on time as ordered by the Government of
Sindh without deciding the minimum sugarcane price to be paid to growers. On
December 9, 2019 the Sindh Government notified Rs. 192 per 40 kg the minimum
sugarcane procurement rate. However, the growers were reluctant to sell their
sugarcane at notified price leaving no option for the mills to purchase sugarcane at
competitive price. Due to shortage of sugarcane some of the mills in southern
Sindh have decided to suspend the crushing process till the availability of sugarcane.
Our mill’s operations were suspended from December 19, 2019 till December 29, 2019
due to unavailability of sugarcane. Net sales of sugar segment in the current period
was Rs 806.636 million as compared to corresponding period of Rs 922.128 million
registering a decrease of Rs 115.492 million due to decrease in sales quantity by 951
M.Tons and reversal of export subsidy amounting to Rs. 274.405 million.

Ethanol Division

The financial and operational performance of ethanol division is given below:

Quarter ended Quarter ended
December 31, 2019    December 31, 2018

                                 (Rupees in thousands)

Sales 2,150,322 1,895,063
Cost of sales (1,309,406) (1,129,685)
Gross profit 840,916 765,378
Distribution cost (193,393) (188,305)
Administrative expenses (24,673) (23,277)
Segment operating result 622,850 553,796

The operational data is given below:

Operational data

Operational performance 2019-20 2018-19

Production (M. Tons) – Unit I and II 18,621 22,983
Sales (M. Tons) 17,445 19,004

During the period under review ethanol sales remained geared primarily toward
exports, which is a high profitable business. Due to COVID-19, the demand of hand
sanitizer and household cleaning products has exponentially increased, the major
raw material of which is extra neutral alcohol. The prices of ethanol is based on
demand and supply mechanism which has increased the revenue of this segment
by Rs. 255.259 million as demand of ethanol has increased throughout the world. The
production was declined by 4,362 M.Tons due to short availability of molasses.
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Power, Chemical and Alloys Division

The operations for the chemical and power division were remained suspended during
the period under review and the division has incurred operating segment loss of Rs.
19.061 million as compared to loss of Rs. 19.291 million for the same period last year.
The loss mainly represents the fixed expenses.

Bulk Storage Terminal

During the period under review the agreement with HASCOL has come to an end
and portion of facility rented out to new tenants. Further the Company’s management
is trying to start repair work by obtaining no objection certificate from Karachi Port
Trust.

FUTURE PROSPECTS

As the sugar industry moves into the second quarter and country is slowly on the road
to recovery from its tight fiscal consolidation measures after IMF periodic review, world
was hit hard by pandemic flu of novel Covid-19, pushing almost all the countries
including Pakistan to take strict measures to stop its spread particularly in last month
of the second quarter. If corona virus spread in Pakistan beyond control and lock
down measures stay for a longer period this might lead to overall slow down
of economy, there could be a painful decline in purchasing power of the people
and ultimately massive reduction in demand of sugar will be observed in the future.

While on the other hand, the recent outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic has resulted in
significant increase in the demand of alcohol based hand sanitizer and household
cleaning products. Further, outflow of hot money from T-Bills and PIBs due to uncertainty
in the world by this pandemic put pressure on PKR which is also a plus point for the
export industry. The KIBOR has reduced from 13.49% to 8.29% which
is linked with discount rate which has also reduced by the State Bank of Pakistan from
13.25% to 9% which creates a positive environment for the industries to borrow money
from banks.

The outlook of the ethanol is based on the availability of the quality of molasses and
its price. The demand of raw material has also significantly jumped when this pandemic
entered in Pakistan. A lot will depend on how much time will it take to get rid of this
pandemic and its aftershocks on the world economy.

The company is well aware of the challenges being faced and would do its best to
take all necessary measures to increase the productivity in all its divisions and overall
profitability of the Company.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Company strongly acknowledges the devotion of each and every staff member
of the Company for significant contribution in delivering such a strong performance.
We would also like to express our thanks to the customers for their trust in our products
and look forward for their continued support.

We also thank our shareholders, banks and financial institution for their support,
guidance and confidence reposed in our enterprise and stand committed to make
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sure for enrichment of efficiency with countless enthusiasm and spirit Insha Allah, to
overcome the difficult situation being faced by the Company

                                             On behalf of Board of Directors

Karachi: May 21, 2020

Darakshan Zohaib
Director

Asim Ghani
Chief Executive Officer
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Introduction
We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statementof financial
position ofAL-Abbas Sugar Mills Limitedas at March 31, 2020and the related condensed
interim statement of profit or loss, condensed interim statement of  other comprehensive
income,condensed interim statement of changes in equity, and thecondensed
interimstatement of cash flows andnotes to the financial statements for six-month
period then ended (here-in-after referred to as the “Inter im financial
statements”).Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this
interim financial statements in accordance withaccounting and reporting standards
as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express
a conclusion on these financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review
We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review
Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of interim financial statements consists
of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially
less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards
on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would
become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly,
we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion
Based on our review,nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that
the accompanying interim financial statements is not prepared, in all material respects,
in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan
for the interim financial reporting.

Emphasis of Matter
We draw attention to note 15.1.1 of the condensed interim financial statements which
describes the uncertainty related to the outcome of the lawsuit filed against the
Company and others by a Non-Executive Director of the Company. Our conclusion
is not qualified in respect of this matter.

Other matter
The figures of the condensed statement of profit or loss and condensed interim
statement of other comprehensive income for the quarters ended March 31, 2020
and 2019 have not been reviewed as we are required to review only the cumulative
figures for the six months period ended March 31, 2020.

The engagement partner on the review resulting in this independent auditor’s review
report is Farhan Ahmed Memon.

Reanda Haroon Zakaria & Company
Chartered Accountants
Place: Karachi
Dated: May 21, 2020

REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Independent Aud itor ' s  Review Repor t
to the members of Al-Abbas Sugar Mills Limited
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UN-AUDITED)
AS AT MARCH 31, 2020

March 31, September 30,
2020 2019

 Un-audited Audited
Note               (Rupees in thousand)

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 8  1,653,411 1,634,297
Investment property 237 249
Long term investments 171,579 170,985
Long term loans 20 6
Long term deposits 11,848 11,848
Deferred taxation 9  -   -

1,837,095 1,817,385
Current Assets
Biological assets 1,522 729
Stores and spares 181,375 146,699
Stock-in-trade 10  4,513,404 1,346,695
Trade debts 98,919 81,158
Loans and advances 40,178 1,438,652
Trade deposits and short term prepayments 23,065 17,933
Short term investments 11  321,242 1,029,586
Other receivables 61,764 294,705
Interest accrued 2,544 11,497
Income tax refunds due from the government 95,529 103,447
Cash and bank balances 12  160,875 124,131

5,500,417 4,595,232
Total Assets 7,337,512 6,412,617

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share Capital and Reserves 
Authorized capital 400,000 400,000

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 173,623 173,623
Reserves 2,929,721 3,053,628
Shareholders' equity 3,103,344 3,227,251

Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred liability 96,011 92,041

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,652,026 1,421,211
Accrued markup  9,581 6,648
Short term borrowings 13  2,431,264 1,623,237
Unclaimed dividend 14  32,440 29,383
Provision for taxation 12,846 12,846

4,138,157 3,093,325
Contingencies and Commitments 15
Total Equity and Liabilities 7,337,512 6,412,617

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these condensed interim
financial statements.

Darakshan Zohaib
Director

Asim Ghani
Chief Executive Officer

Samir Hajani
Chief Financial Officer
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

Darakshan Zohaib
Director

Asim Ghani
Chief Executive Officer

Samir Hajani
Chief Financial Officer

Half year ended Quarter ended
Note March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,

2020 2019 2020 2019
                                         (Rupees in thousand)

Sales - net 16 2,956,958 2,817,191 1,138,685 910,701
Cost of sales  (2,263,525) (2,057,592) (876,554) (685,158)
Gross profit 693,433 759,599 262,131 225,543

(Loss) / profit from
  other reportable
  segments - net (5,278) 22,065 (9,172) 29,901

688,155 781,664 252,959 255,444

Distribution cost (198,181) (203,485) (106,240) (109,785)
Administrative
  expenses (62,524) (58,206) (32,912) (28,583)
Other operating
  expenses (33,342) (36,540) (9,177) (6,826)

(294,047) (298,231) (148,329) (145,194)
Operating profit 394,108 483,433 104,630 110,250

Finance cost (21,798) (21,062) (8,294) (15,524)
Other income 79,166 27,316 29,025 4,960
Profit before taxation 451,476 489,687 125,361 99,686

Taxation (55,109) (31,791) (29,200) (10,596)

Profit after taxation 396,367 457,896 96,161 89,090

Earnings per share -
  Basic and diluted 22.83 26.37 5.54 5.13

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these condensed interim
financial statements.
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

Darakshan Zohaib
Director

Asim Ghani
Chief Executive Officer

Samir Hajani
Chief Financial Officer

Half year ended Quarter ended
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,

2020 2019 2020 2019
                      (Rupees in thousand)

Profit after taxation 396,367 457,896 96,161 89,090

Other comprehensive
   income for the period

Items that will not be
   reclassified to statement
   of profit or loss in
   subsequent periods

Gain / (loss) on
   remeasurement of
   investments at fair
   value  through other
   comprehensive income 595 (51,286) (62,975) 7,771

Total comprehensive
   income for the period 396,962 406,610 33,186 96,861

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these condensed interim
financial statements.
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY(UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS(UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

Half year ended
March 31, March 31,

2020 2019
 Note               (Rupees in thousand)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash used in operations 17 (901,798) (1,159,905)

Finance cost paid (18,865) (3,699)
Income tax paid (47,191) (41,702)
Long term loans recovered - net (14) 297
Long term deposits - net  -   (170)

 (66,070) (45,274)
Net cash used in operating activities (967,868) (1,205,179)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Capital expenditure incurred on property,
   plant and equipment (74,372) (43,381)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant
   and equipment 4,157 3,279
Proceeds from sale of long term investments  -   221,998
Investment in TDRs and government securities 708,344 -
Interest / markup received 75,671 14,257
Dividend received 596 4,036
Net cash generated from investing activities 714,396 200,189

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid (517,811) (857,590)
Short term borrowings obtained / (repaid) - net 808,027 2,013,173
Net cash generated from financing activities   290,216 1,155,583

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 36,744 150,593
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
   the period 124,131 112,007
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
   the period  160,875 262,600

 

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these condensed interim
financial statements.

Darakshan Zohaib
Director

Asim Ghani
Chief Executive Officer

Samir Hajani
Chief Financial Officer
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1 THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

Al-Abbas Sugar Mills Limited - AASML ("the Company") was incorporated
in Pakistan on May 2, 1991 as a public limited company under the
repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now the Companies Act,
2017). The Company is listed with Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited -
PSX. The registered office of the Company is situated at Pardesi House,
Survey No. 2/1, R.Y.16, Old Queens Road, Karachi, Pakistan. The
principal activities of the Company under following business segments
/ divisions comprises:

S. No. Division Principal Location of Commencement
Activities  undertaking  of commercial 

production

1 Sugar Manufacturing Mirwah December 15,
and sale of sugar Gorchani, 1993

Mirpurkhas

2 Ethanol Processing and Mirwah Unit I: August 20,
sale of industrial Gorchani, 2000
 ethanol Mirpurkhas Unit II: January

23, 2004

3 *Chemical *Manufacturing Dhabeji, *November 01,
alloys and and sales of Thatta. 2006
  calcium carbide 

and ferro alloys.
**Power (note 1.1)** Generation and sales **April 06, 2010

of  electricity. 

4 Tank Terminal Providing bulk Oil Industrial October 15, 2012
storage facility Area, Kemari,

Karachi.

1.1 The production facilities of chemical, alloys and power segment have
been suspended in view of present business conditions and the matter
of its recommencement will be reviewed when these conditions are
improved.

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFIANCT EVENTS AND TRANSACTIONS IN THE CURRENT
REPORTING PERIOD

A novel strain of coronavirus (COVID - 19) that first surfaced in China
was classified as pandemic by the World Health Organization (WHO)
on March 11, 2020 impacting countries globally. Measures taken to
contain the spread of the virus including travel bans, quarantines,
social distancing, and closure of non - essential services and factories
have triggered significant disruptions to businesses worldwide, resulting
in an economic slowdown. The potential impacts from COVID -19
remain uncertain, including among other things on economic
conditions, businesses  and consumers. However, the impact varies
from industry to industry in different jurisdictions. Based on management's
assessment the impact of COVID - 19 on the Company is likely to be
significantly positive for ethanol segment considering the demand
from its customers and availability of raw materials, However, for sugar

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(UNAUDITED)
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020
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segment the Company is not likely to be impacted significantly due
to demand from its customer and measures taken by the Government
to support the industry in which the Company operates.

3 BASIS OF PREPARATION

3.1 These condensed interim financial statements of the Company for
the half year ended March 31, 2020 are unaudited and have been
prepared in accordance with the requirements of the International
Accounting Standard 34 - 'Interim Financial Reporting' and provisions
of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act). In
case where requirements differ, the provisions of or directives issued
under the Act shall prevail.

3.2 These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the
information and disclosures required in an annual audited financial
statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Company's
annual audited financial statements for the year ended September
30, 2019.

3.3 These condensed interim financial statements comprise of condensed
interim statement of financial position as at March 31, 2020, condensed
interim statement of profit or loss, condensed interim statement of
other comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of changes
in equity, condensed interim statement of cash flows and notes thereto
for the six months period then ended which have been subjected to
a review in accordance with the listing regulations but not audited.
These condensed interim financial statements also include condensed
interim statement of profit or loss and condensed interim statement
of other comprehensive income for the quarter ended March 31, 2020
which has neither been reviewed nor audited. 

3.4 These condensed interim financial statements are presented in Pakistani
Rupees which is also the Company's functional currency.

3.5 The comparative statement of financial position presented in these
condensed interim financial statements as at September 30, 2019 has
been extracted from the annual audited financial statements of the
Company for the year ended September 30, 2019 whereas the
comparative  condensed  interim  statement  of  profit  or  loss,
condensed interim statement of other comprehensive income,
condensed interim statement of changes in equity and condensed
interim statement of cash flows together with the notes thereto for the
six months period ended March 31, 2019 have been extracted from
the condensed interim financial statements of the Company for the
six months period then ended, which were subjected to a review but
not audited. The comparative condensed interim statement of profit
or loss and  condensed interim statement of other comprehensive
income for the quarter ended March 31, 2019 included in these
condensed interim financial statements was neither subjected to a
review nor audited.
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4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

4.1 The accounting policies, applied in the preparation of this condensed
interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the
preparation of the annual audited financial statements of the Company
for the year ended September 30, 2019.

Further, pursuant to SECP release dated February 19, 2019 adoption
of IFRS - 9 was deferred till the financial year ended June 30, 2019,
accordingly the condensed interim financial statements for the period
ended March 31, 2019 were presented as per IAS - 39 and transition
provisions of IFRS - 9 does not apply to investments derecognized
before the adoption so corresponding figures are unchanged.

4.2 Change in accounting standards, interpretations and amendments to
published approved accounting standards

(a) Standards and amendments to published approved accounting
standards which are effective during the half year ended March 31,
2020

There are certain new standards and amendments to approved
accounting standards which are mandatory for the Company's annual
accounting period which began on October 1, 2019. However, these
do not have any significant impact on the Company’s financial
reporting and, therefore, have not been detailed in these condensed
interim financial statements.

(b) Standards and amendments to published approved accounting
standards that are not yet effective

There are certain new standards and amendments to the approved
accounting standards that will be mandatory for the Company's
annual accounting periods beginning on or after October 1, 2019.
However, these amendments will not have any significant impact on
the financial reporting of the Company and, therefore, have not been
disclosed in these condensed interim financial statements.

5 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK
MANAGEMENT

5.1 The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements is in
conformity with approved accounting standards as applicable in
Pakistan requires management to make estimates, assumptions and
use judgments that affect the application of policies and reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and income and expenses. Estimates,
assumptions and judgments are continually evaluated and are based
on historical experience and other factors, including reasonable
expectations of future events. Revision to accounting estimates are
recognized prospectively commencing from the period of revision.
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5.2 In preparing these condensed interim financial statements, the
significant judgments made by the management in applying the
Company's accounting policies and the key source of estimation and
uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the financial
statements as at and for the year ended September 30, 2019.

5.3 The Company's financial risk management objectives and policies
are consistent with those disclosed in the financial statements as at
and for the year ended September 30, 2019.

6 INCOME TAX, WORKERS' PROFIT PARTICIPATION FUND, WORKERS'
WELFARE FUND AND POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS

Provision in respect of income taxes, Workers' Profit Participation Fund,
Workers' Welfare Fund and retirement benefits are estimates only and
final liabilities will be determined on the basis of annual results.

7 SEASONAL PRODUCTION       

Due to the seasonal availability of sugarcane, the manufacturing of
sugar is carried out during the period of availability of sugarcane and
cost incurred / accrued up to the reporting date have been accounted
for. Accordingly, the cost incurred / accrued after the reporting date
will be reported in the subsequent interim and annual financial
statements.

8 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

Additions
Vehicles 21,629 21,770
Office equipment 576 1,096
Computers 228 1 9 0

Transferred from CWIP
Plant and machinery 231,536 44,432

Additions to CWIP
Plant and machinery 51,939 204,171

Disposal
Vehicle - at cost 8,548 2,958

(Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, September 30,

2020 2019
Note        (Rupees in thousand)
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9 DEFERRED TAXATION 

Deferred tax asset arising in
   respect of Deductible
   temporary differences
Available tax losses 169,480 150,794
Liabilities u/s 34(5) 74,022 74,022
Provisions 34,609 34,609

278,111 259,425
Taxable temporary differences
Accelerated tax depreciation (236,596) (218,644)
Investments (546) (2,686)

40,969 38,095
Unrecognized deferred tax asset 9.1  (40,969) (38,095)

 -    -

9.1 The Company has not recognized its entire deferred tax asset relating
to deductible differences up to the period ended March 31, 2020 as
the management expects that major portion of taxes of the Company
in foreseeable future will fall under minimum tax and final tax regime.

 

10 STOCK-IN-TRADE

Raw materials 1,549,652 266,193
Work-in-process 5,817 4,842
Finished goods 2,957,935 1,075,660

4,513,404 1,346,695

11 SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS

At amortized cost
Term deposit receipts 11.1  600 833,600
Government securities 11.2 & 11.3  320,642 195,986

321,242 1,029,586

11.1 These carry profit ranging from 11.41% to 13.3% (September 30, 2019:
6.74% to 12.65%) per annum.

(Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, September 30,

2020 2019
Note        (Rupees in thousand)

(Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, September 30,

2020 2019
Note        (Rupees in thousand)
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11.2 Government securities

Carrying
Purchased Redeemed amount as

Name of Security Issue Date  during the during the at March
period period 31, 2020

       - - - - - - - - - - - - - (Rupees in thousand) - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Market Treasury Bills - 3 Months 16-Aug-19 100,000  -   100,000  -    -
Market Treasury Bills - 3 Months 29-Aug-19 100,000 306,150 406,150  -   -
Market Treasury Bills - 3 Months 10-Oct-19  -   320,490 320,490  -    -
Market Treasury Bills - 3 Months 07-Nov-19  -   617,000 617,000 -    -
Market Treasury Bills - 3 Months 21-Nov-19  -   607,000 607,000  -    -
Market Treasury Bills - 3 Months 02-Jan-20  -   587,800 587,800  -    -
Market Treasury Bills - 3 Months 30-Jan-20  -    206,000 206,000  -    -
Market Treasury Bills - 3 Months 26-Mar-20  -   328,000  -   328,000 320,642

Total 200,000 2,972,440 2,844,440 328,000 320,642

11.3 These are zero coupon and are redeemable at face value however
the effective yield on these ranging between 11.00% to 13.60% per
annum.

 

12 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash in hand 1,092 9 4 1

Cash at banks
Current accounts 105,333 24,504
Savings accounts 12.1  54,450 98,686

159,783 123,190
160,875 124,131

12.1 This includes an amount of Rs. 53.07 (September 30, 2019: 96.49) Million
under an arrangement permissible under Shariah.

13 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

From banking companies -
   secured Under Mark up
   arrangements
Cash / running finances 13.1  281,264 68,237
Export refinance 13.1  2,150,000 1,555,000

2,431,264 1,623,237

(Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, September 30,

2020 2019
Note        (Rupees in thousand)

(Un-audited) (Audited)
March 31, September 30,

2020 2019
Note        (Rupees in thousand)

As at Oct
01, 2019

As at March
31, 2020
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13.1 The available aggregate finance facilities (short term funded)
amounted to Rs. 4.61 (September 30, 2019: Rs. 4.01) Billion which have
been arranged from various commercial banks out of which Rs. 3.39
(September 30, 2019: 3.31) Billion are with export refinance and FE 25.
Out of total export refinance limit, Rs. 3.39 (September 30, 2019: 3.13)
Billion are interchangeable. The short term financing facilities are
secured against hypothecation of current assets, pledge of stock and
hypothecation over present and future property, plant and equipment
of the Company. Cash / running finance carry markup ranging from
1 to 3 months KIBOR plus 0.70% to 1.50% (September 30, 2019: 1 to 3
months KIBOR plus 0.70% to 1.50%) per annum payable quarterly in
arrears or upon maturity and Export refinance carry markup ranging
from of SBP rate plus 0.60% to 1% (September 30, 2019: SBP rate plus
0.60% to 1%) per annuum. At the year end, facilities amounting to Rs.
2.18 (September 30, 2019:  Rs. 2.39) Billion remained unutilized.

13.2 The available  facilities for opening letters of credit on the reporting
date aggregate to Rs. 300.00 (September 30, 2019: Rs. 300.00) Million
of which facilities unutilized on reporting date amounting to Rs. 296.96
(September 30, 2019: Rs. 278.46) Million.

13.3 The available  facilities in respect of letters of guarantee on the
reporting date aggregate to Rs. 55.00 (September 30, 2019: Rs. 55.00)
Million of which facilities unutilized on reporting date amounting to Rs.
0.400 (September 30, 2019: Rs. 0.400) Million.

14 UNCLAIMED DIVIDEND

In pursuant of the provisions of the Companies (Amendment)
Ordinance, 2020 the Company has to transfer all the unclaimed or
unpaid dividends to a separate profit bearing account and any profits
earned will be used for CSR activities. The deposits in the unpaid
dividend account will only be used for payment to a claimant. The
Company is now in a process of opening a separate bank account
and compliance will be made within a stipulated time.

15 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

15.1 Contingencies

15.1.1 A Suit, bearing no. 281 has been filed in 2013 in the Honourable High
Court of Sindh at Karachi by Mr. Suleman Lalani (non-executive and
minority Director of the Company) against the Company, its Ex-Chief
Executive and eight others, alleging mismanagement in the Company’s
affairs including siphoning off and divergence of Company’s funds
by the Ex-Chief Executive and others. The prayer sought in the suit
mainly comprises Rs. 236.716 Million retrieval of the Company’s funds
along with the costs of the suit filed by the plaintiff and seeking
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 appointment of receiver and carrying out the forensic audit of the
Company and removal of its Ex-Chief Executive. In response to the
aforementioned, the Company and its management denied all
allegations of the plaintiff. The suit is at the stage of Civil Miscellaneous
hearing at the Applications.

The Company's legal counsel have stated that considering the
uncertainty in the outcomes of the litigation, no definite prediction
can be made at this stage. However, in view of the Company’s
management, no adverse inference is likely to materialize in the suit.

Furthermore, Mr. Lalani also filed another Civil Miscellaneous Application
(CMA)  No. 9973 of 2013, seeking to refrain the Board of Directors of
the Company from specifically approving any investment in Javedan
Corporation Limited ("JCL"), a separate and unrelated public limited
Company. The said CMA was argued before the Honourable High
Court of Sindh by both parties which has restrained the defendant
not to take any decision for investment in JCL until the final outcome
of the suit and has directed the Securities Exchange Commission of
Pakistan ("SECP") to treat the complaint filed in this matter as a
complaint under Section 263 of the repealed Companies Ordinance,
1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017) and accordingly investigate the
affairs of the Company and submit a report on the same.

The said Order of the Court has been challenged by the Company
before the Division Bench of the Honourable High Court of Sindh
through appeal bearing No. HCA-124, which has suspended a portion
of the High Court's Order relating to SECP carrying out an investigation
of the Company. This Appeal is currently pending before the Division
Bench, and as per the view of the legal advisor, the Company  has
fair chance to succeed in the said case.

15.1.2 There were no major changes in the status of other contingencies
as reported in the annual financial statements for the year ended
September 30, 2019.

15.2 Commitments

15.2.1 Commitments in respect of outstanding letter of credit amounts to
Rs. 3.042 (September 30, 2019: Rs. 21.540) Million.

15.2.2 Capital commitments in respect of plant and machinery amounting
to Rs. 125.56 (September 30, 2019: Rs. 177.167) Million.

15.2.3 Commitments in respect of forward foreign exchange contracts
amounts to Rs. 403.06 (September 30, 2019: Rs. nil) Million.
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17 CASH USED IN OPERATIONS

Profit before taxation 451,476 489,687

Adjustments for:
Depreciation on property, plant
   and equipment 54,368 50,827
Depreciation on investment property 12 14
Gain on disposal of property, plant
   and equipment - net (3,267) (2,319)
Mark-up on loan to growers (732) (675)
Dividend income (596) (3,036)
Income on term deposit receipts /
   savings account (65,986) (13,659)
Finance cost 21,798 21,062
Provision for export subsidy 274,405 -
Loss on sale of long term investments -   441
Workers Welfare Fund 9,181 9,940
Workers Profit Participation Fund 24,161 26,159

 Increase in deferred liability-market fee 3,970 4,678
317,314 93,432

Cash generated from operating  
   activities before working capital
   changes  768,790 583,119

(Increase) / decrease in current assets 
Biological assets (793) -
Stores and spares (34,676) (8,763)
Stock-in-trade (3,166,709) (2,384,337)
Trade debts (17,761) 104,000
Loans and advances 1,398,474 162,567
Trade deposits and short term
   prepayments (5,132) (14,695)
Other receivables (41,464) 34,199

(1,868,061) (2,107,029)
Increase in current liabilities 
Trade and other payables 197,473 364,005

 Net cash used in operations (901,798) (1,159,905)

Half Year Ended
March 31, March 31,

2020 2019
            (Rupees in thousand)
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19 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The related parties include directors, key management personnel
and post employment benefit plans. The Company in the normal
course of business carries out transactions with various related parties.
Transactions with related parties are as follows: 

Transactions with post employment
   benefit plan - gratuity fund

Loan installments recovered from
   employees on behalf of Employees
   Gratuity Fund 4,646  4,145
Paid to Employees Gratuity Fund
   on account of installment recovered
   from employees 4,646  11,172
Contribution paid to Employees
   Gratuity Fund 5,400  18,000

Transactions with key management
   personnel
Remuneration of Chief Executive Officer,
   Directors and Executives 43,110  34,786

Transactions with directors and their
   relatives
Vehicle fuel, repairs and maintenance
   charges -    63
Boarding and lodging charges -    219
Meeting fee 800  900

Transactions with associated undertakings
Commission on sale of shares  -    612

20 NON-ADJUSTING EVENTS

The board of directors of the Company in its meeting held on May
21, 2020 has declared an interim cash dividend of Rs. 6.50 (2019: Rs.
nil) per share amounting to Rs. 112.855 (2019: Rs. nil) Million for the
period ended March 31, 2020. The effect will be accounted in the
period of payment.

21 GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rupees,
unless otherwise stated.

 March 31,  March 31,
2020 2019

            (Rupees in thousand)
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22 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These condensed interim financial statements were authorized for
issue on May 21, 2020 by  Board of Directors of the Company.

Samir Hajani
Chief Financial Officer

Darakshan Zohaib
Director

Asim Ghani
Chief Executive Officer
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